terminated on the seventeenth day o f February, 1866. The 
commission found Mr. Dexter guilty, under both charges, and 
all the specifications, seven in number, and sentenced him to 
imprisonment in a penitentiary for one year, and to pay a fine 
of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), and to 
further imprisonment until the fine should be paid. This action 
o f the commission was approved by Major-General Woods, who 
designated the penitentiary at Nashville as the place o f im­
prisonment. The record was forwarded to the President o f the

[...]

ment,”  in combining with certain parties to appropriate to his 
and their use cotton belonging to the Government, and of 
“  malfeasance in office ” in accepting a consideration o f twenty- 
five thousand dollars for the appointment o f a deputy.

He was sentenced to be fined the sum of two hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), to be confined in some Peni­
tentiary for the term of one year, and be forever disqualified 
from holding any office of honor, trust or profit under the United 
States Government.

After a careful examination o f the voluminous record in this 
case, it is believed that the findings o f the Commission are not